(v)   Contract assets mainly represents subsidized handsets as more revenue is recognized upfront while the cash will be received throughout the subscription period (which is usually between 12 to
36 months).
(vi)   This mainly represents deferred revenue for goods and services not yet delivered to customers that will be recognized when the goods are delivered and the services are provided to customers.
The balance also comprises revenue from the billing of subscription fees or ‘one-time’ fees at the inception of a contract that are deferred and will be recognized over the average customer retention
period or the contract term.
(vii)   Reclassification of deferred revenue to contract liabilities - see previous paragraph.
(viii)   Tax effects of the above adjustments.
(ix)   Cumulative catch-up effect.

As of January 1, 2018, IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 implementations had no impact on the statement of cash flows or on EPS.

F- 17

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017 (continued)

The following summarizes the amount by which each financial statement line item is affected in the current reporting year by the application of IFRS 15 as compared to
previous standard and interpretations:

INCOME STATEMENT
$ millions

2018
As reported Without adoption of IFRS 15 Effect of Change Higher/(Lower) Reason for the change

Total revenue 3,946 4,023 (77) (i)
Cost of sales (1,117) (1,165) 48 (ii)
Operating expenses (1,616) (1,656) 40 (ii)
Share of profit in the joint ventures in Guatemala
and Honduras 154 152 2 (iii)
Tax impact (112) (111) (1) (iv)

(i)   Mainly for adjustments for "principal vs agent" considerations under IFRS 15 for wholesale carrier business, as well as for the shift in the timing of revenue recognition due to the reallocation
of revenue from service (over time) to telephone and equipment revenue (point in time).
(ii)   Mainly for the reallocation of cost for selling devices due to shift from service revenue to telephone and equipment revenue, for the capitalization and amortization of contract costs and for
adjustments for "principal vs agent" under IFRS 15 for wholesale carrier business.
(iii)   Impact of IFRS 15 related to our share of profit in our joint ventures in Guatemala and Honduras.
(iv)   Tax effects of the above adjustments.

FINANCIAL POSITION
$ millions

2018
As reported Without adoption of IFRS 15 Effect of Change Higher/(Lower) Reason for the change

ASSETS
Investment in joint ventures (non-current) 2,867 2,839 28 (i)
Contract costs, net (non-current) 4 — 4 (ii)
Deferred tax assets 202 200 2 (vi)
Contract assets, net (current) 37 — 37 (iii)
LIABILITIES
Contract liabilities (current) 87 — 87 (iv)
Provisions and other current liabilities 492 574 (82) (v)
Current income tax liabilities 55 52 3 (vi)
Deferred tax liabilities (non-current) 236 229 7 (vi)
EQUITY
Retained profits and loss for the year 2,525 2,468 57 (vii)
Non-controlling interests 251 248 3 (vii)

(i)   Impact of application of IFRS 15 for our joint ventures in Guatemala, Honduras and Ghana.
(ii)   This mainly represents commissions capitalized and amortized over the average contract term.
(iii)   Contract assets mainly represents subsidized handsets as more revenue is recognized upfront while the cash will be received throughout the subscription period (which are usually between 12
to 36 months). Throughout the year ended December 31, 2018 no material impairment loss has been recognized.
(iv)   This mainly represents deferred revenue for goods and services not yet delivered to customers that will be recognized when the goods are delivered and the services are provided to customers.